502680793 02/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2727400

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	 4ТА				
N			Name	Execution Date	,
RUSSELL E RAINS				01/21/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	LIGHT MUSE, LLC				
Street Address:	C/O 6000 SHEPHERD MOUNTAIN COVE				
Internal Address:	#918				
City:	AUSTIN				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	78730				
Property Type Application Number:			Number		
			Number		
Application Number:		138585			
		138585			
	DATA	138585)853-88	576		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email:	DATA (512))853-88 @intpro	301 op.com		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be	DATA (512) jpitre sent via US Ma)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i>	576 301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name:	OATA (512) jpitre sent via US Maa)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i> <ie pit<="" td=""><td>301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.</td><td></td><td></td></ie>	301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be	OATA (512) jpitre sent via US Mai JACH 1120)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i> <ie pit<br="">) SOUT</ie>	576 301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful.		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be a Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	OATA (512) jpitre sent via US Mai JACH 1120 BLDG)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i> KIE PIT) SOUT G. 2, SI	301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. TRE TH CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	OATA (512) jpitre sent via US Mai JACH 1120 BLDG)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i> KIE PIT) SOUT G. 2, SI	301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. TRE H CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY UITE 300		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be a Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (512) jpitre sent via US Mai JACF 1120 BLDG AUS)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i> KIE PIT) SOUT G. 2, SI	576 801 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. RE H CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY UITE 300 EXAS 78746		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	DATA (512) jpitre sent via US Mai JACF 1120 BLDG AUS)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i> KIE PIT) SOUT G. 2, SI	301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. TRE H CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY UITE 300 EXAS 78746 6465-00201		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (512) jpitre sent via US Mai JACF 1120 BLDG AUS)853-88 @intpro <i>il when</i> KIE PIT) SOUT G. 2, SI	576 301 op.com the email attempt is unsuccessful. FRE TH CAPITAL OF TEXAS HWY UITE 300 EXAS 78746 6465-00201 ERIC B. MEYERTONS		

PATENT REEL: 032218 FRAME: 0420

source=Assignment_13858576#page1.tif source=Assignment_13858576#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Light Muse, LLC (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at c/o 6000 Shepherd Mountain Cove #918, Austin, Texas 78730 the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 12/957,833 filed on December 1, 2010, and is entitled "ROD LIGHT", such application and all nonprovisional, divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such improvements; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on such improvements; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted on such improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such improvements and for vesting title to such improvements in the Assignee;

GRANT THE ASSIGNEE the power to correct clerical errors on this Assignment and to revise this Assignment to include additional information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with all applicable legal requirements, including the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for submitting and recording this document.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Signature

Name: Russell E. Rains

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this 21 day of January, 2011, personally appeared Russell E. Rains, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires September 11, 2012

[SEAL]

ERIC B. MEYERTONS
MEYERTONS, HOOD, KIVLIN, KOWERT & GOETZEL, P.C.
P.O. BOX 398
AUSTIN, TX 78767-0398

Page 2

RECORDED: 02/14/2014